



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENCORE LTD., )  
)  
Defendant and Counterclaim ) No.: 171,2016  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, ) (Appeal from Superior Court  
) C.A. No. N15C-08-032 EMD [CCLD])  
v. )  
)  
ST. CROIX ALUMINA L.L.C. AND )  
ALCOA WORLD ALUMINA, LLC., )  
)  
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim )  
Defendants Below, Appellee. )

**APPELLANT GLENCORE LTD.'S OPENING BRIEF**

YOUNG CONAWAY  
STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP  
Anthony G. Flynn, Sr. (No. 74)  
Bruce L. Silverstein (No. 2495)  
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 571-6600  
aflynn@ycst.com

**OF COUNSEL:**

Eliot Lauer (pro hac vice)  
Michael P. Jones (pro hac vice)  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
Tel: (212) 696-6000  
elauer@curtis.com  
mjones@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Glencore Ltd.*

Dated: May 23, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** ..... iii

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS**.....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....5

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....8

**ARGUMENT**.....13

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING  
GLENCORE’S BREACH OF RESPONSIBILITY CLAIM**.....13

    A. Question Presented.....13

    B. Standard and Scope of Review .....13

    C. Merits of Argument.....14

        1. The Superior Court Failed to Analyze  
           the Breach of Responsibility Claim .....15

        2. The Superior Court Ignored Facts  
           Establishing that Alcoa’s Responsibility  
           was in Addition to Alcoa’s Obligation to Indemnify.....16

            a) Article 8.3 Uses the Word “And” .....17

            b) Article 8.3 Does Not Limit Its Applicability to Any Loss .....18

            c) Article 8.3 Uses the Active Phrase “Be Responsible” .....19

            d) Article 7.3 Omits the Phrase “Be Responsible” .....20

**II. THE STANDARD ARTICULATED IN BELOIT IS  
INAPPLICABLE TO GLENCORE’S INDEMNITY  
CLAIMS, WHICH ALLOCATE JOINT AND SEVERAL CERCLA  
LIABILITIES** .....23

    A. Question Presented.....23

B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	23
1.	Application of the Beloit Standard Conflicts with Delaware Law .....	23
2.	The Beloit Cases Have No Applicability to Contractually Allocated CERCLA Liabilities .....	25
a)	CERCLA Liabilities are Not Based on Fault .....	25
b)	Alcoa Shared the Underlying CERCLA Liabilities .....	26
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE BELOIT RULE BARS GLENCORE’S INDEMNITY CLAIMS....</b>	<b>28</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	28
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
1.	Beloit Does Not Require Use of Any Special Words.....	29
2.	The 1995 Agreement Clearly Manifests Alcoa’s Intent to Indemnify Glencore for the Lockheed Claims .....	30
a)	The Lockheed Claims are With Respect to the Bauxite Residue Storage Facilities .....	31
b)	Alcoa’s Indemnification Obligations are Distinct from its Obligation to Assume Liabilities.....	33
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>34</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ashley II of Charleston, L.L.C. v. PCS Nitrogen, Inc.,</u> 763 S.E.2d 19 (S.C. 2014).....	26
<u>B.F. Rich &amp; Co., Inc. v. Gray,</u> 933 A.2d 1231 (Del. 2007).....	23
<u>Beloit Power Sys., Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,</u> 757 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	passim
<u>Breaux v. Halliburton Energy Servs.,</u> 562 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18, 31
<u>Brooks-McCollum v. Emerald Ridge Bd. of Dirs.,</u> 2011 WL 4609900 (Del. Oct. 5, 2011).....	13
<u>Celanese Ltd. v. Essex County Imp. Authority,</u> 962 A.2d 591 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	26
<u>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven,</u> 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	24
<u>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Arkema, Inc. (In re Safety-Kleen Corp.),</u> 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	32
<u>Corbitt v. Diamond M. Drilling Co.,</u> 654 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	29, 34
<u>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, LP,</u> 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	13, 14
<u>Douzinias v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.,</u> 888 A.2d 1146 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	32
<u>Dullard v. Berkeley Assocs.,</u> 606 F.2d 890 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	21, 30
<u>Global Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	7, 25

<u>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Norwin Sch. Dist.,</u> 544 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<u>Greenberg v. City of N.Y.,</u> 81 A.D.2d 284 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	26, 27
<u>Horsehead Indus. v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 258 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<u>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,</u> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	14
<u>Jacobs Constructors, Inc. v. NPS Energy Servs., Inc.,</u> 264 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 25
<u>James v. Getty Oil Co.,</u> 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983) .....	24
<u>JFE Steel Corp. v. ICI Ams., Inc.,</u> 797 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2011) .....	33
<u>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron &amp; Metal Co.,</u> 14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<u>Kurilko v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 3517565 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2009) .....	33
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.,</u> 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	24
<u>Morgan v. Grace,</u> 2003 WL 22461916 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2003) .....	24
<u>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Esham,</u> 2009 WL 3765497 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	17
<u>Rohn Indus., Inc. v. Platinum Equity LLC,</u> 911 A.2d 379 (Del. 2006) .....	28
<u>Seaford Golf &amp; Country Club v. E. I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</u> 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	14, 22

Sumrall v. Ensco Offshore Co.,  
291 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2002).....29

VLIW Tech., L.L.C. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,  
840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)..... 14, 17, 18

W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC,  
12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)..... 13, 23, 28

**Other Authorities**

CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARIES ONLINE..... 19, 20

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 351 (1981).....16

**Rules**

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(c).....3
